
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 August 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Jane Loffhagen (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Debbie Armiger, Rebecca Longbottom, Bill Mara, Mark Storer and 
Emily Wood 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Gary Hewson and Pat Vaughan 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Caroline Bird, Steve Bird, Democratic Services and Legal Services 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 7 June 2022  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  CCTV Code of Practice Update  
 

9 - 58 

4.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work 
Programme Update  
 

59 - 70 

6.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’  
 
 
 

71 - 72 

SECTION B 

7.  Bulky Items Collections  
 

73 - 82 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 7 June 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Jane Loffhagen (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Debbie Armiger, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Mark Storer, 
Councillor Emily Wood and Councillor Rachel Storer 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bill Mara 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 March 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor D Armiger declared a Personal Interest in minute number 6 in relation 
to the Health Scrutiny Update as she worked on the staff side of Lincolnshire 
Partnership Foundation NHS Trust. 
 

3.  Updated Animal Policy (inc Welfare Statement)  
 

Francesca Bell, PPASB & Licensing Manager: 
 

a. presented the revised Animal Policy for consideration prior to referral to 
Executive 
 

b. gave an overview of the council’s roles and functions that related either 
directly or indirectly to animals 
 

c. explained that the policy had undergone a major review in 2017 which had 
brought together a number of Council functions into one collective policy 

 
d. referred to the revised policy at appendix 1 of the report and highlighted 

the following changes: 
 

i. The policy had been updated to reflect the changes in the Councils 
Strategic Priorities 

ii. Section 12 which detailed the licensing regime for animal activities 
had been updated to reflect the change in legislation which 
occurred in October 2018. The policy previously referred only to pet 
shops. 

iii. Included minimal amendments in relation to changes in Data 
Protection legislation 

 
e. explained that the use of glue/sticky traps was currently under review, 

although the practice was still legal at the moment, this was likely to 
change, this would be reflected in the policy if/when the law changed. 
Currently the policy stated that the Council were opposed to the use of this 
method. 

 
f. invited members questions and comments: 

 

3

Item No. 1



Question: Referred to paragraph 10.1 of the report in relation to horses on the 
common and asked if concerns on how the public treated horses as well as the 
owners would be investigated. 
Response: The Council worked closely with the Commons Horse Association 
and any concerns regarding the treatment of horses would be investigated. 
Individual evidence would be required for any enforcement action to take place. 
 
Question: Asked if it would be better to include the banning of sticky traps in the 
policy now rather than waiting for legislation. 
Response: There had been no reports that the use of sticky traps was taking 
place in the city. Although the Council was opposed to the use of sticky traps 
there was currently no enforcement action that could take place to prohibit the 
use of them. 
 
Question: Asked why the policy had been updated now and when the next 
update would take place. 
Response: The policy was on a 4 year cycle of being updated, if any major 
changes occurred, the policy would be updated as and when required. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 4.1 of the policy and suggested that the word 
‘unnecessary’ be removed. 
Response: Agreed that the word “unnecessary” be removed and the policy 
would read “Reduce suffering to animals” 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 7.4.1 of the Policy and asked if the full title of 
the legislation should be included rather than “Lucy’s Law” 
Response: Suggested that a hyper-link could be included in the Policy for the 
website which would link to the legislation. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraphs 7.8.1 and 7.8.3 of the policy which made 
reference to contacting the Council and asked if the contact details could be 
included in the Policy. 
Response: Suggested that a hyper link be included to link to the contact form. 
 
Question: Commented that not everyone was digitally engaged and asked if 
contact details could be included in the policy. 
Response: Suggested that contact details could be added to the end of the 
policy. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 7.8.7 of the policy in relation to snares and 
traps which stated that “The exception is for cases of pest control” and asked 
what was considered a pest. 
Response: Insects or rodents were considered pests, this would be clarified in 
the policy. 
 
Question: Asked if trophy hunting could be included in the Policy. 

Response: A position statement about the Council being opposed to trophy 

hunting could be included in the policy. 

The Chair further suggested a clause be included in the policy to state that should 

there be any changes in legislation then the policy would be updated. 

Francesca Bell, PPASB & Licensing Manager confirmed that the policy would be 

updated to reflect the changes that had been suggested during the discussion of 

the item. 

4



RESOLVED that the amended Animal Policy be circulated to members of the 
Policy Scrutiny Committee prior to referral to Executive. 
 

4.  Updated Noise Policy  
 

Francesca Bell, PPASB and Licensing Service Manager: 
 

a. presented the revised Noise Nuisance Policy for consideration prior to 
referral to Executive 
 

b. advised that the Council has a statutory function in relation to the 
investigation of ‘statutory nuisance’ as defined in the Environmental Act 
1990 
 

c. explained that the Council’s Noise Policy was last revised and updated in 
2016 following the introduction of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 which specifically complemented statutory nuisance and 
noise investigation legislation 
 

d. referred to the revised policy at appendix A of the report and highlighted 
the following changes: 
 

i. The policy had been updated to reflect the changes in the Councils 
Strategic Priorities 

ii. Obsolete guidance which had been revoked had been removed in 
relation to alarms sounding and provided further guidance in 
relation to the silencing of internal and external alarms 

iii. Included minimal amendments in relation to changes in Data 
Protection legislation  
 

e. invited members questions and comments: 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 9.3 of the report and asked what was 
considered reasonable times for DIY/ construction. 
Response: Reasonable times was usually considered as Monday to Friday from 
8am to 6pm. Saturday from 8am to 1pm. Sunday and public and bank holidays 
(only for emergencies). 
 
Question: Further asked what was considered an un-reasonable time for children 
playing. 
Response: Children playing at 10/11pm at night could be considered as 
unreasonable, however there may be other reasons for this and noise nuisance 
may not be the best way of dealing with this situation. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Noise Policy be supported and referred to Executive 
for approval. 

 
 

5.  Updated Internal Domestic Abuse Policy  
 

Francesca Bell, PPASB and Licensing Service Manager: 
 

a. presented the revised Internal Domestic Abuse Policy for consideration 
prior to referral to Executive 
 

5



b. advised that the City of Lincoln Council had a legal and moral obligation to 
ensure that the workplace was safe in relation to supporting victims of 
Domestic Abuse 
 

c. explained that the Councils Internal Domestic Abuse Policy was last 
revised and updated in 2014 and so following changes in legislation and 
more detailed definitions produced a policy refresh was required 
 

d. referred to the revised policy at appendix A of the report and highlighted 
the following changes: 

 
i. A detailed definition had been provided in section 2 of the policy to 

reflect the current legal definition and the complex nature of 
domestic abuse. 

ii. The sections involving domestic abuse in the workplace had been 
reworded and updated for ease of reading to ensure they were 
robust and fit for purpose. 

iii. Section 7: safety at work had been added to provide guidance on 
what the council may do to support and keep safe victims of 
Domestic Abuse whilst they were in the workplace.  

iv. Section 9: recording of concerns had been added to set out how 
concerns would be recorded confidentially. 

v. Section 11: raising awareness in the workplace had been added. 
This section set out how the council would raise awareness of this 
policy and the support available for those experiencing Domestic 
Abuse. 

vi. Section 12: legislation had been added to the policy to set out the 
relevant legislation that related to domestic abuse and the Councils 
obligations to protect employees. 
 

e. invited members questions and comments: 
 
Question: Commented that it was good to see that this issue was taken very 
seriously by the Council and asked if the policy would be updated more regularly 
in future. 
Response: The Policy would be reviewed on a regular cycle and any major 
changes would be updated as and when required. 
 
Question: Asked if the policy had been shared with outside agencies for 
consultation. 
Response: The procedure for internal policies had been followed, the policy had 
been consulted on internally but not externally.  
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 5.1 of the policy regarding the sharing of 
information with partner agencies and asked if the reasons why data may shared 
could be made clearer in the policy. 
Response: The policy could be updated to give reasons for the data sharing. 
 
Question: Referred to the definition of domestic abuse as detailed at paragraph 2 
of the policy and asked if when the policy was publicised to staff that it be made 
clear that it was not just for inter-partner abuse but also included family members. 
Response: Confirmed that it would be made clear to staff. 
 
Question: Asked if training had also been provided to members of staff who 
visited people’s homes to spot domestic abuse. 

6



Response: All staff had received a basic level of training, depending on the job 
role, more in depth training was provided. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 5.2 of the policy in relation to disciplinary 
offences and asked if action would be taken in both incidences. 
Response: Action would be taken in both incidences; the policy would be 
updated to reflect this. Any disciplinary action would be overseen by Human 
Resources. 
 
RESOLVED that that the updated Internal Domestic Abuse Policy be supported 
subject to the changes above and referred to Executive for approval. 
 

6.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Vice Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee presented a report which 
summarised the business that had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting 
held on 13 April 2022. 
 
The topics that were discussed included: 
 

 Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Trust which included a discussion on Mental 
Health and Suicide Rates in Lincoln 

 Access to General Practice  

 General Practice Provision 

 United Lincolnshire Hospitals Consultation on Nuclear Medicine 
 
The Chair of Policy Scrutiny further gave a verbal update on the business that 
was discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 18th May 2022. 
 
The topics that were discussed included: 
 

 United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust – Elective Recovery Plan and 
Response to the Care Quality Commission Inspection 

 Untied Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust – Reconfiguration of Urology Services 
Update. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Chair: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme May 2022– April 2023. 

 
c. requested councillors to submit any items they wished to scrutinise from 

the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 
 

d. advised that an update on Neighbourhood Working had been added to the 
work programme for 4 October 2022 meeting 
 

7



e. further advised that Bulky Waste Collection would be added to the work 
programme at a date to be determined. 

   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 

8



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 AUGUST 2022  
 

 
SUBJECT:  CCTV CODE OF PRACTICE UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES & ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLINE BIRD,  COMMUNITY SERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To share the revised CCTV Code of Practice with the Committee, with a view to 
seeking views prior to its adoption. 
 

2. 
 
2.1  
 
 
 
 
2.2 

Executive Summary  
 
The Council’s CCTV service operates under a Code of Practice which brings 
together the various legislative requirements of a public CCTV system and ensures 
that the service operates lawfully and appropriately, providing a robust, reliable, 
trustworthy service. 
 
This revision takes into account operational and legislative changes since the last 
full review in 2014, ensuring compliance with the Surveillance Camera 
Commissioner’s (SCC) Code and all relevant legislation. Members, residents of 
Lincoln and visitors to the City can therefore be assured that the service is operating 
appropriately, efficiently and in a manner that maximises opportunities to help 
detect and reduce crime, and to make Lincoln a safer place, whilst protecting the 
privacy of individuals. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 

The Council’s CCTV service is bound by various legislative requirements, including 
the Data Protection Act, Human Rights Act, Protection of Freedoms Act and 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act. 
 
In accordance with the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, the SCC publishes a 
Code of Practice for CCTV (first published in 2013 and amended in 2021) which 
provides guidance on the appropriate and effective use of surveillance camera 
systems. Prior to 2013, the Information Commissioner published a Code of Practice 
for CCTV. 
 
The City Council is required to publish its own Code of Practice for CCTV, with 
reference to the SCC Code and all other relevant legislation. 
 
The Code was last updated in 2014. Since that time operational and legislative 
changes have taken place, including a major upgrade in 2017. The revised Code 
includes all changes that have taken place since the last edition. 
 
It is important to note that at every stage, as changes have been made, the position 
of the SCC and all relevant legislation have been taken into account. 
 

9

Item No. 3



 
 
4. 

 
Changes to the Previous Code 
 

4.1 The new edition (attached as Appendix A) takes into account legislative and 
operational changes since 2014. It encompasses the principles of the SCC Code 
and all relevant legislation.  
 

4.2 Appendix B sets out the material changes since the previously adopted Code. 
 
4.3 

 
Lincolnshire Police have been consulted on the revised Code and have confirmed 
they are satisfied it reflects our arrangements with them, where relevant. 
 

4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 

Once adopted, the Code will become a public document and will enable interested 
parties to be assured that the Council’s CCTV system is fully compliant, and that 
the privacy of individuals is appropriately protected. 
 
It is noted that historically the Council owns several small individual systems  that 
were installed by departments to protect specific buildings/areas, which are not 
linked to the corporate CCTV system. These are therefore outside of the scope of 
this document. However, it should be noted that they do require their respective 
departmental owners to have their own Code of Practice document in place, 
tailored to the specific details of each scheme. Successful efforts have been made 
to reduce the number of these individual systems and to avoid new systems being 
introduced, in order to best ensure full compliance. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Let’s Reduce Inequality 
 
Safer places are more accessible to more people, from different areas of the 
community. The presence of CCTV therefore helps improve access to our places, 
improving social cohesion. 
 
Let’s drive economic growth 
 
A reliable, efficient and sustainable CCTV service is an important part of a thriving 
city centre offer and contributes to a healthy local economy. Businesses rely on the 
CCTV service both directly (use of Shoplink radio / Pubwatch  help catching 
shoplifters / helping staff feel safe) and indirectly (members of the public are more 
likely to visit the city if they are safe doing so).  
 

5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Let’s enha
[...]
ist in aspects of traffic management 
 
e)       To assist in the delivery of City Council services 
 
f)        To reduce the fear of crime and to provide reassurance to the public  
 
g)  To assist in the improvement of the environment and the security of the 

areas, to make the city a more attractive area to live, shop, work or 
socialise in. 

 
h)  To help with the communication and operational response of Police 

patrols in and around the city 

i) To assist in the finding of missing people and assist when searching for 
vulnerable people and high-risk individuals threatening suicide. 

 
1.4 Operations Procedures Manual 
 
1.4.1 The Code is supplemented by a separate ‘Operations Procedures 
Manual’ providing instructions on all aspects of the day-to-day operation of the 
system. To ensure that the purpose and principles (see Section 2) of the CCTV 
system are realised, the Operations Procedures Manual is based upon and 
expands on the contents of the Code. 
 
 
Section 2 Statement of Purpose and Principles 
 
2.1 General Purpose and Principles of Operation 
 
2.1.1 The purpose of this document is to state the intention of the CoLC and 
its staff to support the Aims of the CoLC CCTV system, (hereafter referred to 
as ‘the system’) and to outline how it will do this. 
 
2.1.2  The system will be operated in accordance with all the requirements and 
the principles of current legislation, the Amended Surveillance Camera Code of 
Practice (accessible version) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk), this Code and CoLC 
policies and procedures.   
 
2.1.3  The system will be operated fairly, within the law, and only for the 
purposes for which it was established, and which are identified within this Code, 
or which are subsequently agreed in accordance with the Code. 
 

21

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/update-to-surveillance-camera-code/amended-surveillance-camera-code-of-practice-accessible-version
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/update-to-surveillance-c
[...]
The office of the commissioner was created under 

the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 to further 
regulate CCTV. The act required a code of practice 
to be produced about surveillance camera systems.  
The role of the Surveillance Camera Commissioner 
is to encourage compliance with the Surveillance 
Camera Code of Practice. 

 
Wireless:  A means of transmission of CCTV data without use 

of wires or cables, e.g. by using radio waves or 
microwaves. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

51



This page is intentionally blank.



Appendix B – Significant Changes to the Code of Practice 

 

Section Subject Change 

Throughout Legislation All references to legislation have been updated. 

Throughout Surveillance Camera 
Commissioner (SCC) 

References to the SCC / Information Commissioner have been updated. 

1.1.2 
2.2.3 

Body worn cameras (BWC) The Code now includes references to BWC and how BWC data is managed as part 
of the overall system. Related to this, a specific section relating to PPASB has been 
removed, as their work, including use of BWC, is covered by the Code more 
generally. 

1.3 
(previously 
1.4) 

Aims of the CCTV System The aims of the service have been refined: 
 
a)      To enhance community safety 
 
b)      To help secure a safer environment for those people who live in, work in 

and visit the areas  
 
c)       The detection, deterrence and prevention of crime such as: 
     
          Providing assistance in the prevention of crime. 
          Deterring and detecting crime. 
          Helping to identify, apprehend and prosecute offenders. 
          Providing the Police with evidence to take criminal action in the courts. 
 
d)       To assist in aspects of traffic management 
 
e)       To assist in the delivery of City Council services 
 
f)        To reduce the fear of crime and to provide reassurance to the public  

53



 
g)  To assist in the improvement of the environment and the security of the 

areas, to make the city a more attractive 
[...]
ar Report 

Neighbourhood Working Update  
 

Paul Carrick/ Andrew McNeil  Requested at meeting on 
15th March 2022 
 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

Review of Facilities Strategy Steve Lockwood Annual Review 
 

Recycling- paper and card collections proposal 
 

Steve Bird  

 
 
 
22 November 2022 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Post Implementation Review – Public Conveniences 
 

Steve Bird Requested by committee 
at meeting held on 24 
August 2021 

Protecting Vulnerable People Update  Paula Burton 

 
 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny  Regular Report 
 

62



 
 
 10 January 2023 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s)  Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

 
 
 
 14 March 2023 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Comments 

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-2024 Update 
 

Democratic Services Regular Report 

Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report 

 
 
 

 

63



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
 
 
 

 
EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

August 2022 – July 2023 
 
 

NOTES 
 

1. The Leader in consultation with the Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
prepares an Executive Work Programme to cover a period of twelve 
months.   

 
2. The Executive Work Programme contains matters which the Leader 

has reason to believe will be the subject of a key decision during the 
period covered by the Plan or Executive decisions which are likely to 
be taken in private. 

 
3. A Key Decision is one which is likely: 

 
a) to result in the Local Authority incurring expenditure which is , or 

the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Local Authority’s budget for the service or function to which it 
relates; or 

 
b) to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or 

working in an area comprising 2 or more wards in the area of the 
local authority. 

 
4. Whilst the majority of the Executive’s business at the meetings listed in 

the Executive Work Programme will be open to the public and media 
organisations to attend, there will be some business to be considered 
that contains, for example, confidential, commercially sensitive or 
person information. 

 
 This document serves as formal notice under the Local Authorities 

(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 that certain items in the Executive Work 
Programme will be considered in private because the item contains 
exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
If an item is to be considered in private this will indicated on the 
individual decision notice. 

 
 If you have any queries, please telephone 01522 873387 or email 

democratic.services@lincoln.gov.uk. 

65

mailto:democratic.services@lincoln.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
 

Date of Decision Decision 
Decision: Summary  Decision Taken 

By 
Key 

Decision 
Exempt 

Information 

22 August 2022 
 

Social Media Policy 
 
 

To approve Social Media Policy Executive 
 

No Public 

22 August 2022 
 

Building Safety Engagement 
Strategy 
 
 

To approve the Resident 
Engagement Strategy for Building 
Safety 2021 

Executive 
 

No Public 

22 August 2022 
 

Financial Performance 
Quarterly Monitoring 
 
 

To present to Executive the first 
quarter’s financial performance 
2022/23 

Executive 
 

No Public 

22 August 2022 
 

Operational Performance 
Quarterly Monitoring Report 
 
 

To present to Members a summary of 
the operational performance position 
for the first quarter of the financial 
year 2022/23 

Executive 
 

No Public 

22 Augu
[...]
 a status 
report of the revised Strategic Risk 
Register as at the end of the fourth 
quarter 2022/23. 
 

Executive 
 

No Partly Private 

68



 

19 June 2023 
 

Treasury Management 
Stewardship and Actual 
Prudential Indicators Report 
2022/23 (Outturn) 
 
 

To review the treasury management 
out-turn of the City of Lincoln Council 
2022/23 

Executive 
 

No Public 

69



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

71

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

73

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

81



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 7 June 2022
	3 CCTV Code of Practice Update
	CCTV Appendix A Code of Practice V6.0
	CCTV Appendix B

	5 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme Update
	Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022-2023 Appendix A
	Printed plan Executive Work Programme Executive (1)

	6 Exclusion of Press and Public
	7 Bulky Items Collections
	Bulky Collection App A




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 16 August 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Jane Loffhagen (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Debbie Armiger, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara and 
Councillor Mark Storer 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
8.  Change to Order of Business  

 
RESOLVED that the order of business be changed to run as follows: 
 

 Confirmation of Minutes – 7 June 2022 

 Declarations of Interest 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 

 Bulky Items Collections 

 Inclusion of Press and Public 

 CCTV Code of Practice Update 

 Health Scrutiny Update 

 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work 
Programme Update 

 
9.  Confirmation of Minutes - 7 June 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

10.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

11.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

12.  Bulky Items Collections  
 

Steve Bird, Assistant Director for Communities and Street Scene: 
 

a. presented a proposal to establish a trial for a charged bulky item collection 
service in the City, in partnership with West Lindsey District Council 
 

b. gave the background to the proposal as detailed at paragraph 3 of the 
report 
 

c. outlined the proposal as detailed at paragraph 4 of the report 
 

d. invited committee’s questions and comments. 



 
The committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and generally 
supported the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED that the proposal to establish a trial for a charged bulky item 
collection service be supported and referred to Executive for approval. 
 

13.  Inclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the Press and Public be included back into the meeting. 
 

14.  CCTV Code of Practice Update  
 

Caroline Bird, Community Services Manager: 
 

a. presented the revised CCTV Code of Practice for consideration prior to 
referral to Executive 
 

b. advised that the Council’s CCTV service operated under a Code of 
Practice which brought together the various legislative requirements of a 
public CCTV system and ensured that the service operated lawfully and 
appropriately, providing a robust, reliable, and trustworthy service 
 

c. explained that the code was last updated in 2014. Since that time 
operational and legislative changes had taken place, including a major 
upgrade in 2017. The revised Code included all changes that had taken 
place since the last edition 
 

d. referred to Appendix B of the report and highlighted the material changes 
since the previously adopted code 
 

e. advised that consultation had taken place with Lincolnshire Police who had 
confirmed that they were satisfied with the code and reflected our 
arrangements, where relevant 
 

f. explained that once adopted, the Code would become a public document 
and would enable interested parties to be assured that the Councils CCTV 
system was fully compliant, and that the privacy of individuals was 
appropriately protected. 
 

g. invited committee’s questions and comments 
 

Question: Asked why the facial recognition feature was not currently being used. 
Response: There was a test case in court where the use of facial recognition 
was deemed as not proportionate. Also, the Surveillance Camera Commission 
did not support using it unless requested by the Police and signed off at the 
highest level, for example national security. 
 
Question: Further asked if the decision to switch on the facial recognition would 
be made by Officers. 
Response: Legal colleagues would be consulted and it would likely be signed off 
by the CX, and only if Police requested it, as things currently stand. 
 
Question: Referred to section 9.2 of the Policy in relation to the release of data 
to a third party and asked how much the Council could charge for footage. 



Response: Clarified that this was related to charging insurance companies for 
footage, this was included in the policy so that it may be implemented in future, 
the charge would be around £100 based on other authority’s charges. 
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 Pleased to see that the Policy would be reviewed in 3 years’ time 

 Acknowledged that Equality, Diversity and Human Rights had been 
considered. 

 Referred to the Aims of the CCTV system as detailed in section 1.3 (e)  of 
the policy and commented that “To assist in the delivery of City Council 
Services” was very vague and needed to be defined. 

 Further referred to the Aims of the CCTV system (g) and suggested that 
more detail be included such as “a safer area to walk around at night”  
 

Caroline Bird, Community Services Manager responded that the wording of the 
aims of the CCTV system would be looked at before Executive. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised CCTV Code of Practice be supported and referred 
to Executive for approval. 
 

15.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 15 June 2022 and 13 
July 2022, these were: 
  

 Reconfiguration of Four NHS Services in Lincolnshire: Orthopaedics; 
Urgent and Emergency Care; Acute Medicine; and Stroke Service 

 Engagement by the NHS in Lincolnshire on Lincolnshire’s Second 
Community Diagnostic Centre 

 NHS Dental Services in Lincolnshire 

 Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – Response of the 
Committee to the Consultation Draft 

 Cancer Programme Update and Lincolnshire Living with Cancer 
Programme 

 The Lincolnshire People Board Strategy for Recruiting and Retaining 
Talent 

 Humber Acute Services Programme – Update 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

16.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme August 2022 – July 2023. 

 
c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 

the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 
 



d. invited members questions and comments. 
  
Councillor Watt referred to the Executive work programme and asked if the 
Western Growth Corridor – Next Steps could be brought to Policy Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
The Chair responded that the Democratic Services Officer would liaise with the 
relevant Officer to find out if this could be brought to Policy Scrutiny Committee. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 


